3.3.9 EN 301-549 Documentation and Support Services Success Criteria	77

3.3.10 EN 301 549 Emergency Service Access Success Criteria	78
4.0 Legal Disclaimer	79
Name of Product/Version	80
Product Description	80
Date	80
Contact Information	80
Notes	80
Evaluation Methods Used	81
Applicable Standards/Guidelines	81
Terms	81
Summary Table	82
Compliance Tables	82
WCAG 2.2 Criteria	82
WCAG 2.2 Level A Success Criteria	82
WCAG Level AA Success Criteria	97
Planned Improvements for 9.3	106
Legal Disclaimer	107

List of Tables

Table 1. Standards/Guidelines Included in the Report	6
Table 2. Summary Table	8
Table 3. WCAG Level A Success Criteria	9
Table 4. WCAG Level AA Success Criteria	26
Table 5. WCAG Level AAA Success Criteria	39
Table 6. Section 508 Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)	46
Table 7. Section 508 Hardware Compliance	47
Table 8. Section 508 Software Compliance	51
Table 9. Section 508 Support Documentation and Services	53
Table 10. EN 301 549 Functional Performance Statements (FPS)	54
Table 11. EN 301 549 Generic Requirements	56
Table 12. EN 301 549 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communications	58
Table 13. EN 301 549 ICT with Video Communications	59
Table 14. EN 301 549 Hardware Success Criteria	60
Table 15. EN 301 549 Non-web Documents Success Criteria	62
Table 16. EN 301 549 Software Success Criteria	63

Table 17. EN 301 549 Documentation and Support Services Success Criteria	65
Table 18. EN 301 549 Emergency Service Access Success Criteria	65

Executive Summary

The purpose of the Voluntary Product Accessibility Template, or VPAT™, is to assist Federal contracting officials and other buyers in making preliminary assessments regarding the availability of commercial “Electronic and Information Technology” products and services with features that support accessibility. It is assumed and recommended that offerors will provide additional contact information to facilitate more detailed inquiries by government purchasers.

Arctera supports the U.S. Government's efforts to increase access to electronic and information technology (E&IT) for the disabled. Arctera, upon request, can provide Voluntary Product Accessibility Templates (VPATs) to demonstrate accessibility. Arctera does not certify that its software products, services or appliance solutions are compliant with the Rehabilitation Act, Section 508 requirements.

The first table of the Template provides a summary view of Section 508 Standards. The subsequent tables provide more detailed views of each subsection. There are three columns on each table. Column one of the Summary Table describes the subsections of subparts B and C of the Standards. The second column describes the supporting features of the product or refers you to the corresponding detailed table, e.g., “equivalent facilitation.” The third column contains some additional remarks and explanations regarding the product. In the subsequent tables, the first column contains the lettered paragraphs of the subsections. The second column describes the supporting features of the product regarding that paragraph. The third column contains some additional remarks and explanations regarding the product.

For questions or support with this Arctera VPAT please contact: VPAT.support@Arctera.io. Please include specific Product Name and Version Number within your inquiry.



1.0 **Arctera Accessibility Conformance Report**

1.1 ***Name of Product/Version***

InfoScale v9.2 for Linux

1.2 ***Product Description***

InfoScale delivers continuous availability for mission-critical applications. Any app, anywhere across data centers, clouds, virtualized environments, and containers. InfoScale unifies protection, prevention, and automated recovery to provide resilience for modern enterprise environments, protecting every layer from applications to infrastructure.

InfoScale optimizes business continuity with intelligent workload automation, advanced data services, and application-aware failover. InfoScale simplifies IT operations by abstracting hardware complexities while enhancing disaster recovery and high availability. Whether in response to an infrastructure fault or an orchestrated cyber threat, InfoScale minimizes downtime, accelerates recovery, and streamlines storage management, making it ideal for enterprises seeking robust data resiliency, seamless scalability, and operational efficiency across heterogeneous IT environments.

1.3 ***Date***

06th July 2026

1.4 ***Contact information***

Jax Jackson, InfoScale Product Management Compliance Director, at 908-500-0483 and email of James.Jackson@infoscale.com.

1.5 ***Notes***

Questions about any of the content provided in this report should be directed to the contact listed above.

1.6 ***Evaluation Methods Used***

This assessment was performed by the contact listed above utilizing JAWS, AMP, Total Validator, Contrast Checker, Color Tester and the aXe Firefox Plugin.

1.7 ***Applicable Standards/Guidelines***

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:



Table 1. Standards/Guidelines Included in the Report

1.8 <i>Standard/Guideline</i>	1.9 <i>Included In Report</i>
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2, at https://www.w3.org/TR/2024/REC-WCAG22-20241212/	Level A (<u>Yes</u> / No) Level AA (<u>Yes</u> / No) Level AAA (<u>Yes</u> / No)
Section 508 as published in 2017, at http://www.Section508.gov	(<u>Yes</u> / No)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard	(<u>Yes</u> / No)

1.10 Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Supports with Exceptions:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.2 Level AAA.

1.11 ***Applicable Reports***

The tables below also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality).
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements](#).

2.0 Summary Table

The table below summarizes the details provided in this report.

Table 2. Summary Table

Criteria	Total Standards	Supports	Supports With Exceptions	Does Not Support	Not Applicable	Not Evaluated
WCAG Level A	25	2	13	0	10	0
WCAG Level AA	13	4	5	1	3	0
WCAG Level AAA	23	2	6	0	8	7
Section 508 Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)	9	5	2	0	1	1
Section 508 Hardware	51	0	0	0	51	0
Section 508 Software	25	4	9	10	2	0
Section 508 Documentation and Services	4	1	0	3	0	0
EN 301 549 Functional Performance Standards (FPS)	11	4	5	0	0	2
EN 301 549 Generic Requirements	28	2	3	4	19	0
EN 301 549 ICT with Two-Way Voice	12	0	0	0	12	0
EN 301 549 ICT with Video Comms	7	0	0	0	7	0
EN 301 549 Hardware Success Criteria	30	4	0	0	26	0
EN 301 549 Non-Web Documents	2	0	0	0	2	0
EN 301 549 Software	21	2	10	6	3	0
EN 301 549 Documentation and Support	3	1	0	2	0	0
EN 301 549 Emergency Services Access	7	0	0	0	7	0
Totals	267	31	53	26	147	10

3.0 Compliance Tables

3.1 WCAG 2.2 Criteria

3.1.1 WCAG 2.2 Level A Success Criteria

Table 3. WCAG 2.2 Level A Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1 (Web) 10.2.1 (non-web document) 11.2.1.1 (Software) 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: More than 50% of all non-text content is available in other formats that can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies. Electronic Docs: All electronic docs support assistive technologies such as screen readers. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no audio-only and/or video-only content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.2.2 (Web) • 10.2.2 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.2 (Software) • 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) •	Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no audio-only and/or video-only content. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.3 (Web) • 10.2.3 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.3 (Software) • 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Captions content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Captions content. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4 (Web) • 10.2.4 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.4 (Software) • 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software) • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Audio Descriptions or Media Alternatives content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Audio Descriptions or Media Alternatives content. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.7 (Web) • 10.2.7 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.7 (Software) • 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux has distinct information relationship mapping for more than 50% of the Web content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.8 (Web) 10.2.8 (non-web document) 11.2.1.8 (Software) 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux has meaningful sequences for more than 50% of the Web content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.9 (Web) 10.2.9 (non-web document) 11.2.1.9 (Software) 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Support with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Support with Exceptions Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: More than 50% of all non-text content is available in other formats that can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies. Electronic Docs: All electronic docs support assistive technologies such as screen readers. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.10 (Web) • 10.2.10 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.10 (Software) • 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux does not use color as the only mechanism to convey information and supports this requirement. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.11 (Web) • 10.2.11 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.11 (Software) • 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no audio. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no audio. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.15 (Web) 10.2.15 (non-web document) 11.2.1.15 (Software) 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the functions operable on the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product are keyboard accessible. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.16 (Web) 10.2.16 (non-web document) 11.2.1.16 (Software) 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the functions operable on the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product are keyboard accessible with no traps. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports this requirement.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A) If a <u>keyboard shortcut</u> is implemented in content using only letter (including upper- and lower-case letters), punctuation, number, or symbol characters, then at least one of the following is true: • Turn off A mechanism is available to turn the shortcut off; • Remap A mechanism is available to remap the shortcut to include one or more non-printable keyboard keys (e.g., Ctrl, Alt); • Active only on focus The keyboard shortcut for a user interface component is only active when that component has focus.		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any timed responses.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
9.2.17 (Web) 10.2.17 (non-web document) 11.2.1.17 (Software) 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation does not include any timed responses. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.18 (Web) 10.2.18 (non-web document) 11.2.1.18 (Software) 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product's OpsCenter does not include features that can be paused, stopped or hidden. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports Pause, Stop and Hide functions. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize flashing text or objects.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
9.2.19 (Web) 10.2.19 (non-web document) 11.2.1.19 (Software) 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation does not utilize flashing text of objects. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.20 (Web) 10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not apply 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize blocks during any part of navigation. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation does not utilize blocks during any part of navigation. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.21 (Web) • 10.2.21 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not apply • 11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has pages titled properly throughout the web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation has pages titled properly throughout the environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.22 (Web) • 10.2.22 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.22 (Software) • 11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the focus order is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: Over 50% of the focus order is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.23 (Web) • 10.2.23 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.23 (Software) • 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the Links are correctly labeled with their purpose within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: Over 50% of the focus order is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A) • All functionality that uses multipoint or path-based gestures for operation can be operated with a single pointer without a path-based gesture, unless a multipoint or path-based gesture is essential. NOTE: This requirement applies to web content that interprets pointer actions (i.e. this does not apply to actions that are required to operate the user agent or assistive technology).		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A) For functionality that can be operated using a single pointer, at least one of the following is true: • No Down-Event		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
The down-event of the pointer is not used to execute any part of the function; • Abort or Undo Completion of the function is on the up-event, and a mechanism is available to abort the function before completion or to undo the function after completion; • Up Reversal The up-event reverses any outcome of the preceding down-event. • Essential Completing the function on the down-event is essential.		
2.5.3 Label In Name (Level A) • For user interface components with labels that include text or images of text, the name contains the text that is presented visually. NOTE: A best practice is to have the text of the label at the start of the name.		
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A) Functionality that can be operated by device motion or user motion can also be operated by user interface components and responding to the motion can be disabled to prevent accidental actuation, except when: • Supported Interface The motion is used to operate functionality through an accessibility supported interface;		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
● Essential The motion is essential for the function and doing so would invalidate the activity.		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.27 (Web) ● 10.2.27 (non-web document) ● 11.2.1.27 (Software) ● 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software) ● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the pages within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment establishes the human language in a manner that can be programmatically determined. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria ● 9.2.29 (Web) ● 10.2.29 (non-web document) ● 11.2.1.29 (Software) ● 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the focus order is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: Over 50% of the focus order is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.30 (Web) • 10.2.30 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.30 (Software) • 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the focus order on input is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: Over 50% of the focus order on input is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A) If a web page contains any of the following help mechanisms, and those mechanisms are repeated on multiple web pages within a set of web pages, they occur in the same order relative to other page content, unless a change is initiated by the user: • Human contact details. • Human contact mechanism. • Self-help option.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• A fully automated contact mechanism. NOTE 1: Help mechanisms may be provided directly on the page or may be provided via a direct link to a different page containing information. NOTE 2: For this success criterion, "the same order relative to other page content" can be thought of as how the content is ordered when the page is serialized. The visual position of a help mechanism is likely to be consistent across pages for the same page variation (e.g., CSS break-point). The user can initiate a change, such as changing the page's zoom or orientation, which may trigger a different page variation. This criterion is concerned with relative order across pages displayed in the same page variation.		
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.33 (Web) • 10.2.33 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.33 (Software) • 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software) • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the error identification notifications are set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation meets this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.34 (Web) • 10.2.34 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.34 (Software) • 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the Labels and Instructions are set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation meets this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A) Information previously entered by or provided to the user that is required to be entered again in the same process is either: • auto-populated, or • available for the user to select. Except when: • re-entering the information is essential, • the information is required to ensure the security of the content, or • previously entered information is no longer valid.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.37 (Web) • 10.2.37 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.37 (Software) • 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) NOTE: WCAG 2.2 has removed this success criterion. Authors that are required by policy to conform with WCAG 2.0 or 2.1 will be able to update content to WCAG 2.2 but may need to continue to test and report 4.1.1.	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the Parsing is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation meets this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.38 (Web) • 10.2.38 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.38 (Software) • 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the Names, Roles and Values are set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation meets this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.

3.1.2 WCAG Level AA Success Criteria

Table 4. WCAG Level AA Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5 (Web) 10.2.5 (non-web document) 11.2.1.5 (Software) 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Captions content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Captions content. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.6 (Web) 10.2.6 (non-web document) 11.2.1.6 (Software) 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Audio Descriptions or Media Alternatives content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product contains no prerecorded Audio Descriptions or Media Alternatives content. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA) Content does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation, such as portrait or landscape, unless a specific display orientation is essential. NOTE: Examples where a particular display orientation may be essential are a bank check, a piano application, slides for a projector or television, or virtual reality content where content is not necessarily restricted to landscape or portrait display orientation.		
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA) The purpose of each input field collection information about the user can be programmatically determined when: • The input field serves a purpose identified in the Input Purposes for user interface components section; and • The content is implemented using technologies with support for identifying the expected meaning for form input data.		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports required contrast levels.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
9.2.12 (Web) 10.2.12 (non-web document) 11.2.1.12 (Software) 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports required contrast levels. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.13 (Web) 10.2.13 (non-web document) 11.2.1.13 (Software) 11.2.2.13 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports the resize of text through a change in screen resolution. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports the resize of text through a change in screen resolution. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to:	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: More than 50% of all text imagery content is available in other formats that

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.14 (Web) • 10.2.14 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.14 (Software) • 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports with Exceptions Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies. Electronic Docs: All electronic docs support assistive technologies such as screen readers. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA) Content can be presented without loss of information or functionality, and without requiring scrolling in two dimensions for: • Vertical scrolling content at a width equivalent to 320 CSS pixels; • Horizontal scrolling content at a height equivalent to 256 CSS pixels. Except for parts of the content which require two-dimensional layout for usage or meaning.		
1.4.11 Non-Text Contrast (Level AA)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
The visual presentation of the following have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent color(s): • User Interface Components Visual information required to identify user interface components and states, except for inactive components or where the appearance of the component is determined by the user agent and not modified by the author; • Graphical Objects Parts of graphics required to understand the content, except when a particular presentation of graphics is essential to the information being conveyed.		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA) In content implemented using markup languages that support the following text style properties, no loss of content or functionality occurs by setting all of the following and by changing no other style property: • Line height (line spacing) to at least 1.5 times the font size. • Spacing following paragraphs to at least 2 times the font size. • Letter spacing (tracking) to at least 0.12 times the font size. • Word spacing to at least 0.16 times the font size. Exception: Human languages and scripts that do not make use of one or more of these text style properties in written text can conform using only the properties that exist for that combination of language and script.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA) Where receiving and then removing pointer hover or keyboard focus triggers additional content to become visible and then hidden, the following are true: • Dismissible A mechanism is available to dismiss the additional content without moving pointer hover or keyboard focus, unless the additional content communicates an input error or does not obscure or replace other content; • Hoverable If pointer hover can trigger the additional content, then the pointer can be moved over the additional content without the additional content disappearing. • Persistent The additional content remains visible until the hover or focus trigger is removed, the user dismisses it, or its information is no longer valid. Exception: The visual presentation of the additional content is controlled by the user agent and is not modified by the author.		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.24 (Web) • 10.2.24 (non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.1.24 (Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports multiple ways to navigate to subsequent pages. Electronic Docs: All electronic docs support assistive technologies such as screen readers. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.25 (Web) 10.2.25 (non-web document) 11.2.1.25 (Software) 11.2.2.25 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux has distinct headings and labels mapping for more than 50% of the Web content. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports this requirement. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.26 (Web) 10.2.26 (non-web document) 11.2.1.26 (Software) 11.2.2.26 (Closed Software) – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions Software: Not Applicable	Web: Over 50% of the focus is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment. Electronic Docs: Over 50% of the focus is set correctly within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA) When a user interface component receives keyboard focus, the component is not entirely hidden due to author-created content. NOTE 1: Where content in a configurable interface can be repositioned by the user, then only the initial positions of user-movable content are considered for testing and conformance of this success criterion. NOTE 2: Content opened by the user may obscure the component receiving focus. If the user can reveal the focused component without advancing the keyboard focus, the component with focus is not considered visually hidden due to author-created content.		
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA) All functionality that uses a dragging movement for operation can be achieved by a single pointer without dragging, unless dragging is essential or the functionality is determined by the user agent and not modified by the author.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
NOTE: This requirement applies to web content that interprets pointer actions (i.e., this does not apply to actions that are required to operate the user agent or assistive technology).		
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA) The size of the target for pointer inputs is at least 24 by 24 CSS pixels, except when: • Spacing Undersized targets (those less than 24 by 24 CSS pixels) are positioned so that if a 24 CSS pixel diameter circle is centered on the bounding box of each, the circles do not intersect another target or the circle for another undersized target. • Equivalent The function can be achieved through a different control on the same page that meets this criterion. • Inline The target is in a sentence or its size is otherwise constrained by the line-height of non-target text. • User Agent Control The size of the target is determined by the user agent and is not modified by the author. • Essential A particular presentation of the target is essential or is legally required for the information being conveyed.		
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.28 (Web)	Web: Supports with Exceptions Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Over 50% of the pages within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product web environment establishes the human

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 10.2.28 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.28 (Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	language in a manner that can be programmatically determined. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Closed: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a Closed System. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.31 (Web) • 10.2.31 (non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.1.31 (Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.2.31 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports consistent navigation across the web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports consistent navigation across the web environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.32 (Web) 10.2.32 (non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.1.32 (Software) – Does not apply 11.2.2.32 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports consistent navigation across the web environment. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product documentation supports consistent navigation across the web environment. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.35 (Web) 10.2.35 (non-web document) 11.2.1.35 (Software) 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Does Not Support Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support this requirement. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not applicable to this control because the product does not utilize legal or financial data. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.36 (Web) • 10.2.36 (non-web document) • 11.2.1.36 (Software) • 11.2.2.36 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not applicable to this control because the product does not utilize legal or financial data. Electronic Docs: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not applicable to this control because the product does not utilize legal or financial data. Software: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is designed to be accessed through a web GUI and not directly to the application. Therefore, only the Web access path is addressed in this assessment. Authoring Tool: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not an Authoring Tool.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA) A cognitive function test (such as remembering a password or solving a puzzle) is not required for any step in an authentication process unless that step provides at least one of the following: • Alternative Another authentication method that does not rely on cognitive function test. • Mechanism A mechanism is available to assist the user in completing the cognitive function test. • Object Recognition The cognitive function test is to recognize objects.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Personal Content The cognitive function test is to identify non-text content the user provided to the website.		
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA) In content implemented using markup languages, status messages can be programmatically determined through role or properties such that they can be presented to the user by assistive technologies without receiving focus.		

3.1.3 WCAG Level AAA Success Criteria

Table 5. WCAG Level AAA Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize any prerecorded sign language.
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize any prerecorded audio.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize any prerecorded audio or video media.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize any prerecorded audio or video media.
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA) In content implemented using markup languages, the purpose of user interface components, icons, and regions can be programmatically determined.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux supports high contrast mode when user monitors are set into high contrast mode.
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize any prerecorded audio or video media.
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: More than 50% of all content can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies.
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: More than 50% of all images of text can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies.
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: More than 50% of all images of text can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies.
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize timed responses.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA) Users are warned of the duration of any user inactivity that could cause data loss, unless the data is preserved for more than 20 hours when the user does not take any actions. NOTE: Privacy regulations may require explicit user consent before user identification has been authenticated and before user data is preserved. In cases where the user is a minor, explicit consent may not be solicited in most jurisdictions, countries or regions. Consultation with privacy professionals and legal counsel is advised when considering data preservation as an approach to satisfy this success criterion.		
2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA) When a user interface component receives keyboard focus, no part of the component is hidden by author-created content.		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA) When the keyboard focus indicator is visible, an area of the focus indicator meets all the following: • is at least as large as the area of a 2 CSS pixel thick perimeter of the unfocused component or sub-component, and • has a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 between the same pixels in the focused and unfocused states. Exceptions: • The focus indicator is determined by the user agent and cannot be adjusted by the author, or • The focus indicator and the indicator's background color are not modified by the author.		
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA) Motion animation triggered by interaction can be disabled, unless the animation is essential to the functionality or the information being conveyed.		
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has clearly identified section headings for each section that support assistive technologies.
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA) The size of the target for pointer inputs is at least 44 by 44 CSS pixels except when: • Equivalent The target is available through an equivalent link or control on the same page that is at least 44 by 44 CSS pixels. • Inline The target is in a sentence or block of text. • User Agent Control The size of the target is determined by the user agent and is not modified by the author. • Essential A particular presentation of the target is essential to the information being conveyed.		
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA) Web content does not restrict use of input modalities available on a platform except where the restriction is		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
essential, required to ensure the security of the content, or required to respect user settings.		
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize unusual words without clearly understood meaning.
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not utilize abbreviations.
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web: Not Evaluated
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: More than 50% of all help content can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2017 Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 2017 Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: More than 50% of all error prevention content can be interpreted by screen readers and other assistive technologies.
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA) A cognitive function test (such as remembering a password or solving a puzzle) is not required for any step in an authentication process unless that step provides at least one of the following: - Alternative Another authentication method that does not rely on cognitive function test. - Mechanism A mechanism is available to assist the user in completing the cognitive function test.		

3.2 Section 508 Report

3.2.1 Section 508 Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Table 6. Section 508 Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement because visual indicators are not the only means to convey information.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement because visual indicators are not the only means to convey information.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement because color is not utilized as the only means to convey information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement through the use of its audio indications of issues coupled with visual indicators.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement through the use of its audio indications of issues coupled with visual indicators.
302.6 Without Speech	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not contain speech capabilities.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter console is accessible through keyboard navigation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter console is accessible through keyboard navigation.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Not Evaluated	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has not been evaluated for this requirement at this time.

3.2.2 Section 508 Hardware Compliance

Table 7. Section 508 Hardware Compliance

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
402 Closed Functionality		
402.1 General		
402.2 Speech-Output Enabled		
402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain speech capabilities.
402.2.2 Transactional Outputs	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain speech capabilities.
402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain speech capabilities.
402.2.4 User Control	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain speech capabilities.
402.2.5 Braille Instructions	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain speech capabilities.
402.3 Volume		
402.3.1 Private Listening	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain audio capabilities.
402.3.2 Non-private Listening	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain audio capabilities.
402.4 Characters on Display Screens	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain audio capabilities.
402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs	Not Applicable	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not contain audio capabilities.
403 Biometrics		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
403.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility		
404.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
405 Privacy		
405.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
406 Standard Connections		
406.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407 Operable Parts		
407.2 Contrast	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.3 Input Controls		
407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.3.3 Numeric Keys	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.4 Key Repeat	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.5 Timed Response	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
407.6 Operation	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8 Reach Height and Depth		
407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.2 Side Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.3 Forward Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
408 Display Screens		
408.2 Visibility	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux Appliance is not designed for direct, local access and does not include display screens.
408.3 Flashing	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux Appliance is not designed for direct, local access and does not include display screens.
409 Status Indicators		
409.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
410 Color Coding		
410.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
411 Audible Signals		
411.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux OpsCenter product is not a hardware appliance.
412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication		
412.2 Volume Gain		
412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any wireline functionality.
412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any wireline functionality.
412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling		
412.3.1 Wireless Handsets	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include wireless handsets.
412.3.2 Wireline Handsets	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include wireline handsets.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any speech functionality.
412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality	Reserved for future	Reserved for future use.
412.6 Caller ID	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any caller ID functionality.
412.7 Video Communication	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any video functionality.
413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies		
413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed Captions	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any audio functionality.
413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any audio functionality.
414 Audio Description Processing Technologies		
414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any audio functionality.
414.1.2 Other ICT	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any audio functionality.
415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions		
415.1.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any audio functionality.
415.1.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include any audio functionality.

3.2.3 Section 508 Software Compliance

Table 8. Section 508 Software Compliance

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.2 AA	See <u>WCAG 2.0</u> section	See information in WCAG section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology		
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to control the accessibility tools.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to control the accessibility tools which means they cannot be disrupted.
502.3 Accessibility Services		
502.3.1 Object Information	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the objects within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools through the use of textual equivalents.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to modify the object information.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the rows, columns and headers within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools through the use of textual equivalents.
502.3.4 Values	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the values within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools through the use of textual equivalents.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to modify the values utilized within the product.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the labels within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools through the use of textual equivalents.
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the hierarchical relationships within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools through the use of textual equivalents.
502.3.8 Text	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux supports the use of accessibility tools for all textual information.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to modify the text utilized within the product.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux supports the use of accessibility tools for all lists of actions information.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the actions on objects within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the focus cursor within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to modify the focus cursor utilized within the product.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.14 Event Notification	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the event notifications within the InfoScale for Linux appliance support the use of accessibility tools.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not openly detail or allow the configuration of the accessibility tools of the product.
503 Applications		
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product allows for configuration of the user preferences in a manner that can be distinguished by accessibility tools.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of the features available through the web GUI within the InfoScale for Linux appliance are available through the use of CLI with supports the use of accessibility tools.
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description		
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio functionality.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio functionality.
504 Authoring Tools		
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter "not applicable")	See <u>WCAG 2.0</u> section	See information in WCAG section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not openly detail or allow the

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		configuration of the accessibility tools of the product.
504.2.2 PDF Export		
504.3 Prompts	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not openly detail or allow the configuration of the accessibility tools of the product.
504.4 Templates	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not openly detail or allow the configuration of the accessibility tools of the product.
	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not openly detail or allow the configuration of the accessibility tools of the product.

3.2.4 Section 508 Support Documentation and Services

Table 9. Section 508 Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope		
602 Support Documentation		
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not openly detail or allow the configuration of the accessibility tools of the product.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See <u>WCAG 2.0</u> section	See information in WCAG section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product provides all product documentation in alternate formats to include non-electronic documentation.
603 Support Services		
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product support services do not currently maintain accessibility services. Veritas is looking to implement accessibility support at a future date.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product support services do not currently maintain accessibility services. Veritas is looking to implement accessibility support at a future date.

3.3 EN 301 549 Report

3.3.1 EN 301 549 Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Table 10. EN 301 549 Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Supports with Exception	Over 50% of the Arctera Hardware Appliance supports the use of assistive technology in support of individuals with vision impairment.
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Supports with Exception	Over 50% of the Arctera Hardware Appliance supports the use of assistive technology in support of individuals with vision impairment.
4.2.3 Usage without perception of color	Supports with Exception	Over 50% of the Hardware Appliance supports the use of assistive technology in support of individuals with color impairment.
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not utilize audio in any manner and therefore supports individuals with audio impairment.
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not utilize audio in any manner and therefore supports individuals with audio impairment.
4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability	Supports	The Arctera Hardware Appliance does not utilize speech in any manner and therefore supports individuals with speech impairment.
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Supports with Exception	Over 50% of the Arctera Hardware Appliance supports keyboard navigation in support of individuals with motor skills impairment.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Supports with Exception	Over 50% of the Arctera Hardware Appliance supports keyboard navigation in support of individuals with motor skills impairment.
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Supports	Over 50% of the Arctera Hardware Appliance supports keyboard navigation in support of individuals with motor skills impairment.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition	Not Evaluated	The Arctera Hardware Appliance has not been evaluated against this requirement.
4.2.11 Privacy	Not Evaluated	Not Evaluated

3.3.2 EN 301 549 Generic Requirements

Table 11. EN 301 549 Generic Requirements

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality		
5.1.2 General		
5.1.2.1 Closed functionality	See 5.2 through 13	See information in 5.2 through 13
5.1.2.2 Assistive technology	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6	See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
5.1.3 Non-visual access		
5.1.3.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any speech features.
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any speech features.
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any speech features.
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any speech features.
5.1.3.8 Masked entry	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux utilizes masked data entry during the user login function. The product supports accessibility in the manner of identifying the user password entry field but does not support accessibility during the password

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		masked entry process. However, Veritas has found that some accessibility tools will, for example, provide audio output during keyboard entry. Veritas recommends that customers who require accessibility during the masked password entry process utilize this approach.
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement because all access to product data is restricted to named individuals.
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.11 Private listening	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.13 Volume reset	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio features.
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any audio or speech features.
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports assistive technologies during the presentation of error indicators.
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support any receipts, tickets or transactional outputs of any kind.
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to modify the accessibility features of the product. The accessibility features are on by default.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports assistive technologies for audio representations for more than 50% of the content.
5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface		
5.1.6.1 Closed functionality	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16	See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
5.1.6.2 Input focus	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports assistive technologies for input focus for more than 50% of the content.
5.2 Activation of accessibility features	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to modify the accessibility features of the product. The accessibility features are on by default.
5.3 Biometrics	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support biometrics of any kind at this current time. However, work is underway to support X.509 PKI certificates in a future date.
5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support biometrics of any kind at this current time. However, work is underway to support X.509 PKI certificates in a future date.
5.5 Operable parts		
5.5.1 Means of operation	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.6 Locking or toggle controls		
5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include keyboards. All keyboards and other peripherals are the responsibility of the customer.
5.6.2 Visual status	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include keyboards. All keyboards and other peripherals are the responsibility of the customer.
5.7 Key repeat		
5.8 Double-strike key acceptance	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include keyboards. All keyboards and other peripherals are the responsibility of the customer.
5.9 Simultaneous user actions	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not include keyboards. All keyboards and other peripherals are the responsibility of the customer.

3.3.3 EN 301 549 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Table 12. EN 301 549 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communications

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
6.1 Audio bandwidth for speech (informative)		
6.2 Real-time text (RTT) functionality		
6.2.1.1 RTT communication	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.2.1.2 Concurrent voice and text	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.2.2.1 Visually distinguishable display	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.2.2.2 Programmatically determinable send and receive direction	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.2.3 Interoperability	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.2.4 Real-time text responsiveness	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.3 Caller ID	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.4 Alternatives to voice-based services	Not Applicable	The product is not a two-way voice communication system.
6.5 Video communication		
6.5.1 General (informative)		
6.5.2 Resolution	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
6.5.3 Frame rate	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
6.5.4 Synchronization between audio and video	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
6.6 Alternatives to video-based services	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.

3.3.4 EN 301 549 ICT with Video Capabilities

Table 13. EN 301 549 ICT with Video Communications

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
7.1 Caption processing technology		
7.1.1 Captioning playback	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
7.1.2 Captioning synchronization	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
7.1.3 Preservation of captioning	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
7.2.1 Audio description playback	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
7.2.2 Audio description synchronization	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.
7.2.3 Preservation of audio description	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
7.3 User controls for captions and audio description	Not Applicable	The product is not a video communication system.

3.3.5 EN 301 549 Hardware Success Criteria

Table 14. EN 301 549 Hardware Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
8.1.1 Generic requirements		
8.1.2 Standard connections	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement through the use of standard connections for all peripherals.
8.1.3 Color	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports this requirement through the use of colors for all external connections for peripherals and other indicators.
8.2 Hardware products with speech output		
8.2.1.1 Speech volume range	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not require speech for normal operation.
8.2.1.2 Incremental volume control	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not require speech for normal operation.
8.2.2.1 Fixed-line devices	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not require speech for normal operation.
8.2.2.2 Wireless communication devices	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not require speech for normal operation.
8.3 Physical access to ICT		
8.3.2.1 Change in level	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.2.2 Clear floor or ground space	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.2.3.1 General	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
8.3.2.3.2 Forward approach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.2.3.3 Parallel approach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.2.4 Knee and toe clearance width	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.2.5 Toe clearance	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.2.6 Knee clearance	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.1.1 Unobstructed high forward reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.1.2 Unobstructed low forward reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.1.3.1 Clear floor space	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.1.3.2 Obstructed (< 510 mm) forward reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
8.3.3.1.3.3 Obstructed (< 635 mm) forward reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.2.1 Unobstructed high side reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.2.2 Unobstructed low side reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.2.3.1 Obstructed (≤255 mm) side reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.3.2.3.2 Obstructed (≤610 mm) side reach	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.4 Visibility	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable system designed to be operated after being installed into a standard server rack.
8.3.5 Installation instructions	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is available in printed and electronic formats and supports assistive technologies.
8.4 Mechanically Operable parts		
8.4.1 Numeric keys	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable appliance and does not include a keyboard or other peripherals by default. Keyboards and mice are supplied by the customer.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
8.4.2.1 Means of Operation of mechanical parts	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable appliance and does not include external mechanical parts other than a power button and removeable hard drives which complies with standard mechanical part operations.
8.4.2.2 Force of operation of mechanical parts	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable appliance and does not include external mechanical parts other than a power button and removeable hard drives which complies with standard mechanical part operations.
8.4.3 Keys, tickets and fare cards	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable appliance and does not include keys, tickets or fare cards.
8.5 Tactile indication of speech mode	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is a rack mountable appliance and does not utilize speech in any manner.

3.3.6 EN 301 549 Web (see WCAG 2.2 section)

3.3.7 EN 301 549 Non-web Documents Success Criteria

Table 15. EN 301 549 Non-web Documents Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.1 General		
10.2 Document success criteria		
10.2.1 through 10.2.38	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG section
10.2.39 Caption positioning	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support audio functionality.
10.2.40 Audio description timing	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not support audio functionality.

3.3.8 EN 301 549 Software Success Criteria

Table 16. EN 301 549 Software Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.2.1 Software success criteria (excluding closed functionality)	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG section
11.2.2 Software success criteria (closed functionality)	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG section
11.3 Interoperability with assistive technology		
11.3.1 Closed functionality (informative)		
11.3.2 Accessibility services		
11.3.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17	See information in 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17
11.3.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17	See information in 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17
11.3.2.3 Use of accessibility services	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of all features within the InfoScale for Linux product support assistive technologies through the use of screen readers and similar tools.
11.3.2.4 Assistive technology	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of all features within the InfoScale for Linux product support assistive technologies through the use of screen readers and similar tools.
11.3.2.5 Object information	Supports with Exceptions	More than 50% of all objects within the InfoScale for Linux product support assistive technologies through the use of screen readers and similar tools.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.3.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all rows, columns and headers are labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.
11.3.2.7 Values	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all values labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.
11.3.2.8 Label relationships	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all label relationships labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.
11.3.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all parent-child relationships labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.
11.3.2.10 Text	Supports	All text within the Veritas InfoScale for Linux product supports assistive technologies.
11.3.2.11 List of available actions	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all lists of available actions labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.
11.3.2.12 Execution of available actions	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all lists of available actions labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.
11.3.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Supports with Exceptions	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product has more than 50% of all focus and selection attributes labeled correctly and support assistive technologies.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.3.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow uses to modify the focus and selection attributes.
11.3.2.15 Change notification	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow uses to modify the change notification attributes.
11.3.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow uses to modify any state and property attributes.
11.3.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow uses to modify any values and text attributes.
11.4 Documented accessibility usage		
11.4.1 User control of accessibility features	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to control the accessibility features of the product.
11.4.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Supports	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to control the accessibility features of the product.
11.5 User preferences	Does Not Support	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product does not allow users to control the accessibility features of the product.
11.6 Authoring tools		
11.6.1 Content technology		
11.6.2 Accessible content creation (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG section
11.6.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a web authoring tool.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.6.4 Repair assistance	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a web authoring tool.
11.6.5 Templates	Not Applicable	The Veritas InfoScale for Linux product is not a web authoring tool.

3.3.9 EN 301-549 Documentation and Support Services Success Criteria

Table 17. EN 301 549 Documentation and Support Services Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation		
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Does Not Support	The product's documentation does not readily address the accessibility features of the product. Arctera is working to include this information in future releases of the product.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG section
12.2 Support Services		
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	The Veritas accessibility features and status are managed under the Public Sector Compliance Program and all data around this program is available from the POC listed in Chapter 1.4.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Does Not Support	Veritas does not yet have accessibility support services. However, Veritas is working to implement TTY support at a future date.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG section

3.3.10 EN 301 549 Emergency Service Access Success Criteria

Table 18. EN 301 549 Emergency Service Access Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
13.1 Relay services requirements		
13.1.2 Text relay services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.
13.1.3 Sign relay services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.
13.1.4 Lip-reading relay services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.
13.1.5 Captioned telephony services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.
13.1.6 Speech to speech relay services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.
13.2 Access to relay services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
13.3 Access to emergency services	Not Applicable	The product is not an ICT providing relay or emergency service access.

4.0 Legal Disclaimer

Arctera submits this document for information purposes only. ARCTERA MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT. The information contained herein is current as of the date specified above, and is subject to change thereafter.

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template

WCAG 2.2

For InfoScale Luminos 9.2 — Web Access

August 2026

Name of Product/Version

InfoScale Luminos 9.2

Product Description

InfoScale Luminos is a cloud-based web application for managing InfoScale infrastructure. It provides dashboard views, datacenter management, host/cluster management, blueprint-based automation, activity monitoring, event tracking, credential management, and reporting — all via a single-page Angular web application built on Angular Material and the Aura Design Library (ADL).

Date

August 2026

Contact Information

Jax Jackson, InfoScale Product Management Compliance Director, at 908-500-0483 and email of James.Jackson@infoscale.com.

Notes

This assessment covers the InfoScale Luminos web UI accessed through modern web browsers. The application is built on Angular Material, which provides a strong accessibility foundation including built-in ARIA attributes, focus management, keyboard navigation for standard components, and screen reader support. The Aura Design Library (ADL) extends this foundation with additional accessible patterns for the application layout, navigation, and shared components.

The assessment was performed via static code analysis and functional testing of all HTML templates, TypeScript components, and SCSS stylesheets on the release-9.2.0 branch.

Pages assessed: Login, Dashboard (Map/List views), Datacenters (tree navigation, host tables, gateway tables), Blueprints (list, create/edit wizard), Applications, Activity Monitor (list, details, dry run), Reports, Events (list, notifications), Credential Management (list, details, add/edit), Setup, Settings dialog (appearance, upgrade schedule), Chatbot panel, and all shared/ADL components.

Evaluation Methods Used

This assessment was performed utilizing static code analysis of Angular HTML templates, TypeScript, and SCSS files; WCAG 2.2 criterion-by-criterion review; keyboard interaction analysis; ARIA attribute audit; and color contrast analysis of theme tokens.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

Table 1. Standards/Guidelines Included in the Report

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2, at https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe	(Yes)
Revised Section 508 standards as published in 2017, at http://www.Section508.gov	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.2 Level AAA.

Summary Table

Table 2. Summary Table

Criteria	Total Standards	Supports	Supports With Exceptions	Partially Supports	Does Support	Not	Not Applicable
WCAG Level A	32	12	7	5	0		8
WCAG Level AA	24	14	6	1	0		3

Compliance Tables

WCAG 2.2 Criteria

WCAG 2.2 Level A Success Criteria

Table 3. WCAG 2.2 Level A Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1 (Web) 10.2.1 (non-web document) 11.2.1.1 (Software) 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The application uses Angular Material's icon system with SVG icons. The majority of interactive elements are properly labeled. Some icon-only action buttons in data tables (e.g., edit, delete, expand/collapse) rely on column header context rather than individual aria-label attributes. Chart/graph components

		render data visualizations; while the underlying data is accessible via accompanying tables and tooltips, the chart containers lack explicit role="img" and aria-label text alternatives. Improvements to add explicit aria-label to all icon-only buttons and role="img" to chart containers are planned for 9.3.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2 (Web) 10.2.2 (non-web document) 11.2.1.2 (Software) 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The InfoScale Luminos application does not contain audio-only or video-only prerecorded content.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.3 (Web) 10.2.3 (non-web document) 11.2.1.3 (Software) 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The InfoScale Luminos application does not contain prerecorded multimedia content requiring captions.

11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4 (Web) 10.2.4 (non-web document) 11.2.1.4 (Software) 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The InfoScale Luminos application does not contain prerecorded video content.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.7 (Web) 10.2.7 (non-web document) 11.2.1.7 (Software) 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: The application uses Angular Material form fields with programmatically associated labels (<mat-label>) for the majority of inputs. Tables use mat-table with mat-header-cell and mat-cell directives that maintain header-to-data relationships. Form validation errors are associated via

		aria-describedby through <mat-error>. Navigation uses semantic HTML (mat-nav-list). Exceptions: Table header cells would benefit from explicit scope="col" for improved screen reader table navigation. A few standalone select controls used for chart filtering exist outside <mat-form-field>. Complex forms would benefit from <fieldset>/<legend> grouping. These enhancements are planned for 9.3.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.8 (Web) 10.2.8 (non-web document) 11.2.1.8 (Software) 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: The reading and navigation order follows a logical sequence consistent with the visual layout. DOM order matches visual order across all pages.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Supports	Web: Instructions and content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics.

9.2.9 (Web) 10.2.9 (non-web document) 11.2.1.9 (Software) 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		Status indicators use both color and text/icons.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.10 (Web) 10.2.10 (non-web document) 11.2.1.10 (Software) 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: The application uses Angular Material's theming system with light and dark mode support. Status indicators include accompanying text labels in addition to color. Exception: Some chart components (sunburst, event donut) use color as the primary differentiator between data segments; the underlying data is accessible via accompanying data tables and tooltips.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.11 (Web) 10.2.11 (non-web document) 11.2.1.11 (Software) 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The application does not auto-play audio content.

12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.15 (Web) 10.2.15 (non-web document) 11.2.1.15 (Software) 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: The application is built on Angular Material, which provides comprehensive keyboard support for all standard components including dialogs (focus trapping, Escape to close), menus, selects, tables, trees, expansion panels, tabs, and form controls. The primary navigation (app rail, sidenav) supports Tab, Enter, and Space keys. Exceptions: Some custom interactive elements in detail dialogs use <mat-icon> with click handlers and would benefit from being wrapped in <button> elements for keyboard access. A few clickable table rows in selection dialogs would benefit from explicit keydown handlers. Custom tooltip overlays for upgrade status indicators are currently

		mouse-triggered; keyboard equivalents are planned for 9.3.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.16 (Web) 10.2.16 (non-web document) 11.2.1.16 (Software) 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: No keyboard traps were identified. Angular Material dialogs and overlays properly manage focus trapping with Escape key support via CDK.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The application does not implement character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.17 (Web) 10.2.17 (non-web document) 11.2.1.17 (Software) 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Session timeout is managed by the authentication layer with standard token-based session management. The application handles expiration gracefully by redirecting to login. No user-adjustable timing controls are currently exposed.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.18 (Web) 10.2.18 (non-web document) 11.2.1.18 (Software) 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The application does not contain moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content that starts automatically and lasts more than 5 seconds.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.19 (Web) 10.2.19 (non-web document) 11.2.1.19 (Software) 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: No content in the application flashes more than three times per second.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.20 (Web) 10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not apply 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The application provides consistent navigation structure via the app rail and sidenav that persists across all pages. Angular's SPA architecture means the navigation chrome loads

12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		once and only page content refreshes on route changes, reducing the repetitive tabbing burden. The app rail supports keyboard navigation with Tab/Enter/Space. However, a dedicated "skip to main content" link and explicit ARIA landmark roles (role="banner", role="navigation", role="main") are not yet implemented. These are planned for 9.3.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.21 (Web) 10.2.21 (non-web document) 11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not apply 11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The application has a descriptive base document title ("InfoScale Luminos") set in the HTML. Each page displays a visible page title rendered in the page-title component. However, dynamic document title updates via Angular's route title property are not yet implemented, which means the browser tab/window title does not change on navigation. Dynamic page titles are planned for 9.3.

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.22 (Web) 10.2.22 (non-web document) 11.2.1.22 (Software) 11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Interactive elements follow a logical focus order consistent with the visual layout. Angular Material's built-in focus management is used across all standard components. Exception: A few elements in the datacenters tree navigation use positive tabindex values (tabindex="2", tabindex="3") which can create non-sequential focus order; these are being normalized to tabindex="0" in 9.3.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.23 (Web) 10.2.23 (non-web document) 11.2.1.23 (Software) 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: Links and navigation items have sufficient context to determine their purpose. Angular Material mat-nav-list items have descriptive labels derived from the i18n translation system.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: No multipoint or path-based gestures are required. All functionality is

		operable through single pointer actions.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The application uses standard click events which support pointer cancellation natively. No mousedown-only activation patterns are used.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The majority of interactive controls have accessible names that match or contain their visible labels. Angular Material components provide built-in label association. However, a few filter chip containers have <code>aria-label="Fish selection"</code> and view-mode toggle groups have <code>aria-label="Font Style"</code> — these are leftover default values from Angular Material scaffolding that do not reflect the actual visible content. These are being corrected to "Applied filters" and "View mode" respectively in 9.3.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The application does not use device

		motion or user motion to operate any functionality.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.27 (Web) 10.2.27 (non-web document) 11.2.1.27 (Software) 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: The <html> element includes a lang attribute identifying the page language.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.29 (Web) 10.2.29 (non-web document) 11.2.1.29 (Software) 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: No element initiates a change of context when it receives focus. Navigation occurs only on explicit user activation (click/enter).
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.30 (Web) 10.2.30 (non-web document)	Web: Supports	Web: Changing form control settings does not automatically cause a change of context. Form submissions require

11.2.1.30 (Software) 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		explicit button activation. Select elements update in-page content without navigation.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Help access is consistently located in the top bar across all pages via a help icon button and chatbot toggle.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.33 (Web) 10.2.33 (non-web document) 11.2.1.33 (Software) 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Form validation errors are displayed using Angular Material's <mat-error> elements, which are programmatically associated with form controls via aria-describedby. Error messages clearly identify the field and describe the error. Exception: Some validation tooltip icons (info buttons) near form fields lack aria-label attributes, making the tooltip guidance less accessible to screen readers.

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.34 (Web) 10.2.34 (non-web document) 11.2.1.34 (Software) 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: The majority of form fields use <code><mat-label></code> within <code><mat-form-field></code>, providing programmatically associated labels. Required fields are indicated with standard Material conventions. Exceptions: A few filter/search inputs use placeholder text for labeling without a <code><mat-label></code>. Hidden file upload inputs would benefit from <code>aria-label</code> attributes. These refinements are planned for 9.3.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: The application does not require users to re-enter information that was previously provided in the same process.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.37 (Web) 10.2.37 (non-web document) 11.2.1.37 (Software) 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: WCAG 2.2 has deprecated this criterion. Angular's compiled templates ensure well-formed HTML output.

2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.38 (Web) 10.2.38 (non-web document) 11.2.1.38 (Software) 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Angular Material provides comprehensive ARIA support for standard components (buttons, dialogs, selects, menus, tables, trees, expansion panels). Form controls, navigation items, and dialog components all expose correct roles and values. However, icon-only action buttons in data tables lack individual aria-label attributes, relying on surrounding column context. Toggle/accordion sections would benefit from aria-expanded state attributes. The notification banner system would benefit from aria-live region markup for dynamic content announcements. Comprehensive aria-label coverage and ARIA state improvements are planned for 9.3.

WCAG Level AA Success Criteria

Table 4. WCAG Level AA Success Criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5 (Web) 10.2.5 (non-web document) 11.2.1.5 (Software) 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The InfoScale Luminos application does not contain live audio content requiring captions.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.6 (Web) 10.2.6 (non-web document) 11.2.1.6 (Software) 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The InfoScale Luminos application does not contain prerecorded video content.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Content does not restrict its view and

		operation to a single display orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Input fields for user information (username, password) use appropriate autocomplete attributes enabling browser autofill.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.12 (Web) 10.2.12 (non-web document) 11.2.1.12 (Software) 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: The application uses a comprehensive CSS custom property theming system (var(--mat-sys-*) tokens) that maintains proper contrast ratios across both light and dark modes. All text colors are derived from theme tokens rather than hardcoded values. Exceptions: Two custom operator badge colors in the query builder (logical OR #9e9e0e and AND #008390) have contrast ratios slightly below 4.5:1 for normal-sized white text. The sunburst chart slice labels use a theme token (outline-variant) with lower contrast. These specific values are being adjusted in 9.3.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to:	Web: Supports	Web: The application uses relative units and Angular

EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.13 (Web) 10.2.13 (non-web document) 11.2.1.13 (Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		Material's responsive layout. Text can be resized up to 200% without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.14 (Web) 10.2.14 (non-web document) 11.2.1.14 (Software) 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: The application does not use images of text. All text content is rendered using web fonts.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: The application uses responsive CSS layouts that reflow properly at 320 CSS pixel width. Exception: Complex data tables (datacenters, host details, activity monitor) use horizontal scrolling containers — this is an acceptable exception per WCAG 2.2 for data tables

		requiring two-dimensional layout.
1.4.11 Non-Text Contrast (Level AA)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Angular Material components maintain 3:1 contrast ratios for UI component boundaries, focus indicators, and interactive element states per the Material Design specification. The application supports both light and dark themes with appropriate contrast. Exceptions: The chatbot icon uses a gradient (background-clip: text) where individual gradient stops have contrast ratios below 3:1 against white. A few form field configurations suppress default focus indicators for visual design reasons; replacement focus styles are being implemented in 9.3.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: CSS flexible layouts accommodate text spacing changes (line height 1.5x, paragraph spacing 2x, letter spacing 0.12em, word spacing 0.16em) without content loss.

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Angular Material tooltips (matTooltip) are dismissable via Escape key and persist while hovered, meeting WCAG requirements. Exception: Custom CDK overlay tooltips for upgrade status indicators are triggered by mouse hover; keyboard-equivalent focus triggers are being added in 9.3.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.24 (Web) 10.2.24 (non-web document) 11.2.1.24 (Software) – Does not apply 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: Users can navigate to pages via the app rail navigation, the sidenav tree navigation, breadcrumbs, direct URL entry, and dashboard card links.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.25 (Web) 10.2.25 (non-web document) 11.2.1.25 (Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Each page displays a visible, descriptive page title in the page-title component. The application uses descriptive labels for form controls, navigation items, and interactive elements.

12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		However, page titles are rendered using a <div> element rather than a semantic heading element (<h1>), which limits screen reader heading navigation. Section titles in expansion panels also use instead of heading elements. Migrating these to proper heading elements is planned for 9.3.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.26 (Web) 10.2.26 (non-web document) 11.2.1.26 (Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: Angular Material provides visible focus indicators through the Material focus ring system. The application preserves default focus styles across the majority of interactive elements.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Focused elements are not hidden by author-created content. Angular Material overlays and dialogs manage z-index and scroll positioning appropriately.

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: No dragging interactions are required. All functionality achievable through single pointer actions.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: Angular Material components enforce minimum 48x48 CSS pixel touch targets per Material Design specification.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.28 (Web) 10.2.28 (non-web document) 11.2.1.28 (Software) 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: Application content is presented in English with i18n translation support via @ngx-translate. No mixed-language content requiring lang attribute changes within the page.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.31 (Web) 10.2.31 (non-web document) 11.2.1.31 (Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508	Web: Supports	Web: Navigation mechanisms (app rail, sidenav, top bar actions) are consistent across all pages. The order and presentation of navigation items is identical throughout the application.

501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.32 (Web) 10.2.32 (non-web document) 11.2.1.32 (Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: Components with the same functionality are identified consistently throughout the application. Shared components (table filters, file upload, confirmation dialogs) maintain consistent labeling and behavior.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.35 (Web) 10.2.35 (non-web document) 11.2.1.35 (Software) 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Angular Material's <mat-error> elements provide specific error suggestions for form validation (e.g., "Name is required", "Invalid format"). Exception: Some forms display generic error messages that could provide more specific suggestions for correction.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.36 (Web) 10.2.36 (non-web document)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The application does not involve legal, financial, or test data submissions requiring error prevention mechanisms.

11.2.1.36 (Software) 11.2.2.36 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	Web: The login form uses standard username/password fields that support browser autofill and password managers. No cognitive function tests are required.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA)	Web: Supports with Exceptions	Web: Angular Material's snackbar component properly announces status messages via ARIA live regions. Form validation messages are associated with controls via aria-describedby. Exception: The custom notification banner system would benefit from role="status" and aria-live="polite" attributes to ensure new notifications are announced by screen readers. This enhancement is planned for 9.3.

Planned Improvements for 9.3

The following enhancements are planned for the InfoScale Luminos 9.3 release to further strengthen accessibility compliance:

#	Area	Description	Priority
1	ARIA Labels	Add explicit aria-label attributes to all icon-only action buttons in data tables	High
2	Skip Navigation	Add "skip to main content" link and ARIA landmark roles (banner, navigation, main)	High
3	Page Titles	Add dynamic document titles via Angular route title properties for all routes	High
4	Semantic Headings	Migrate page titles from <div> to <h1>; use proper heading hierarchy throughout	High
5	Label Accuracy	Replace scaffolding-inherited aria-label values with contextually accurate labels	High
6	Table Headers	Add scope="col" to all table header cells for improved screen reader table navigation	Medium
7	Keyboard Access	Wrap interactive icons in <button> elements; add keyboard handlers to clickable table rows	Medium
8	ARIA States	Add aria-expanded to toggle/accordion controls; aria-live to notification banner	Medium

9	Contrast	Adjust query builder operator colors and chart label tokens to meet 4.5:1 contrast ratio	Medium
10	Focus Indicators	Restore visible focus styles on form fields where they were suppressed for visual design	Medium
11	Chart A11y	Add role="img" and aria-label to chart/graph container elements	Low
12	Form Grouping	Add <fieldset>/<legend> grouping to complex multi-field forms	Low

Legal Disclaimer

Arctera submits this document for information purposes only. ARCTERA MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT. This document does not constitute any guarantee, commitment, or obligation by Arctera regarding the features, capabilities, or performance of any Arctera product or service. The development, release, and timing of any features or functionality described for Arctera products or services remains at the sole discretion of Arctera. Product capabilities, specifications, and technical details provided in this document are subject to change without notice.

End of VPAT Report for Arctera InfoScale Luminos 9.2